proposed design was undertaken between 9 May and 27 May 2013.  Leaflets were delivered to 
residents and owners of properties in the immediate area and to other stakeholders.  A project 
information meeting was held at the Papanui Club during the consultation period. 

29. One hundred and twenty two (122) submissions were received, of which, 113 specified support 

for the proposal.  Two specified that they do not support the proposal. Seven did not specify 
either support or no support but indicated in their comments that they supported the proposal